

No. 21-8046

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department of  
Health & Human Services, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF WYOMING, CASE NO. 0:21-cv-00037, HON. NANCY D.  
FREUDENTHAL; ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

L. ROBERT MURRAY  
*Acting United States Attorney*

DANIEL TENNY  
JOHN S. KOPPEL  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7264  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-2495*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
Indian Health-Care Programs.....	2
1. IHS-Operated Health-Care Programs .....	2
2. Tribally Operated Health-Care Programs .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural History of this Case .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT:	
PLAINTIFF HAS RECEIVED ALL THE FUNDING TO WHICH IT IS ENTITLED, BECAUSE THE ISDEAA AUTHORIZES CONTRACT SUPPORT COSTS EXCLUSIVELY AS NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE SECRETARIAL AMOUNT AWARDED UNDER THE CONTRACT— NOT TO SUPPORT ADDITIONAL SERVICES THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDES USING NON-IHS FUNDS.....	18

A.	The Government Properly Paid Plaintiff Pursuant to the Terms of the Annual Funding Agreement .....	18
1.	Plaintiff Has Not Disputed the Secretarial Amount or Its Ability to Collect Third-Party Funds.....	18
2.	The Government Paid Contract Support Costs in Compliance with the Annual Funding Agreement .....	19
B.	The Statute Does Not Compel the Government to Deviate from the Terms of the Annual Funding Agreement.....	23
1.	The Statute Does Not Override the Annual Funding Agreement to which Plaintiff Agreed.....	23
2.	The Statutory Context and Purpose Confirm the Appropriateness of the Calculations in the Annual Funding Agreement .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 140 Fed. Cl. 550 (2018) .....	9
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	17
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	17, 18, 36
<i>Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc. v. Dotomain</i> , 10 F.4th 892 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	21, 28
<i>Fort McDermitt Shoshone &amp; Paiute Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 6 F.4th 6 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	25
<i>Haehn Mgmt. Co. v. United States</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 50 (Cl. Ct. 1988) .....	9
<i>Ketchikan Indian Cmty. v. HHS</i> , CBCA 1053-ISDA, 1054-ISDA, 1055-ISDA, 13 BCA ¶ 35,436 .....	9-10
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	19
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 878 F.2d 1445 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Navajo Health Found.—Sage Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (D.N.M. 2016) .....	14, 36
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1600 (2019) .....	17
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012) .....	37

*San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Azar*,  
 482 F. Supp. 3d 932 (D. Ariz. 2020), *appeal pending*,  
 No. 21-15641 (9th Cir.) ..... 13, 15, 26, 34-35

*San Carlos Irrigation & Drainage Dist. v. United States*,  
 877 F.2d 957 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....9

*Santa Fe All. for Pub. Health & Safety v. City of Santa Fe*,  
 993 F.3d 802 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 17

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Azar*,  
 376 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2019) .....24

*South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.*,  
 476 U.S. 498 (1986) ..... 18, 36-37

*Southern Ute Tribe v. Sebelius*,  
 657 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2011) .....18, 36

*Swinomish Indian Tribal Comm. v. Becerra*,  
 993 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 12, 15, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34

*Tunica-Biloxi Tribe of La. v. United States*,  
 577 F. Supp. 2d 382 (D.D.C. 2008) .....35

*United States v. Broadway*,  
 1 F.4th 1206 (10th Cir. 2021) .....17

**Statutes:**

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 786 (2011) .....7, 30

Contract Disputes Act of 1978:  
 41 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.*.....9  
 41 U.S.C. § 7104(b) .....1  
 41 U.S.C. § 7104(b)(1) .....9  
 41 U.S.C. § 7104(b)(3) .....9

Indian Healthcare Improvement Act:  
 25 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1683 .....2, 29  
 25 U.S.C. § 1602(1) .....31

25 U.S.C. § 1602(7) .....31  
 25 U.S.C. § 1621e .....3, 19  
 25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a).....7  
 25 U.S.C. § 1621e(b).....7  
 25 U.S.C. § 1621e(e)(3)(A).....7  
 25 U.S.C. § 1621f.....3  
 25 U.S.C. § 1623(b) .....29  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641 .....3  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641(a).....3, 26  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641(c).....8  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(B).....30  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641(d) .....7, 8  
 25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A) .....31

**Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDEAA):**

25 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.* .....2  
 25 U.S.C. § 5304(f) .....26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5304(g) .....26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5305 .....26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1) .....3  
 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(2)(A)-(E)..... 3-4  
 25 U.S.C. § 5321(g) .....17, 36  
 25 U.S.C. § 5322(e)(1) .....26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325 .....11  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a).....3  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1) ..... 4, 18-19, 25, 32  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)..... 4, 5, 6, 12, 16, 20, 24-25  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3) .....14  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A) ..... 4, 5, 6, 16, 20, 24, 25, 32  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(i).....20  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....20, 24  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(i)-(ii) .....5  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(m) .....13, 17, 19, 26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(1).....8  
 25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(2).....8, 26  
 25 U.S.C. § 5326 .....8, 9, 13, 34  
 25 U.S.C. § 5329(c).....10  
 25 U.S.C. § 5331(a).....1, 3, 9  
 25 U.S.C. § 5331(d) .....1, 9  
 25 U.S.C. § 5386(c)(2) .....26

25 U.S.C. § 5387(c)(1)(A)(i)-(iv) .....	3-4
25 U.S.C. § 5388(j) .....	8, 13, 17, 19, 25-26
25 U.S.C. § 5396 .....	3
 Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. § 13 .....	 2
 Pub. L. No. 83-568, 68 Stat. 674 (1954) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2001) .....	 2
 Pub. L. No. 103-413, tit. I, 108 Stat. 4250 (1994) .....	32
 Pub. L. No. 106-260, § 4, 114 Stat. 711, 715 (2000) .....	3
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
 42 U.S.C. § 1395qq .....	19
 42 U.S.C. § 1396j .....	19
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
 2 C.F.R. § 200.101(d) .....	26-27
 2 C.F.R. § 200.307(e)(1) .....	27
 <b>Rule:</b>	
 Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2) .....	1
 <b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
 140 Cong. Rec. H11140 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1994) .....	4-5, 32
 H.R. Rep. No. 105-609 (1998) .....	35
 S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2620 .....	31-32

S. Rep. No. 106-221 (1999) .....3

**Other Authority:**

IHS, HHS, *Indian Health Manual, Chapter 3—Contract Support Costs*,  
<https://go.usa.gov/xvvZn> (last visited Sept. 22, 2021) .....6  
§ 6-3.2(D) ..... 6, 21  
§ 6-3.2(E).....6  
§ 6-3.2(E)(1).....22  
§ 6-3.2(E)(1)(a)(i)(a) ..... 6, 7, 22  
§ 6-3.2(E)(1)(a)(i)(b)..... 7, 22  
§ 6-3.2(E)(1)(b)(i)(a) ..... 7, 22
